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1. NGV Power On/Off Button

2. Laser Power On/Off Button

3. Power On/Mode LEDs

4. Voltage Detection LEDs (Inside Tip)
5. Non-Contact Tip

6. Laser Aperture

o Detects AC voltage from 12 to 1000V with visual & audible indicators.
 Two detection ranges: 70 to 1000V and 12 to 1000V.
o Bright integrated laser pointer.
* Detecta voltaje CA de 12 V a 1000 V mediante indicadores
visuales y audibles.
 Dos rangos de deteccion: 70 V. a 1000V y 12 V a 1000V.
e Puntero laser integrado, con haz de luz brillante.

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS | /N WARNINGS | OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The Klein Tools NCVT-5 is a dual-range non-contact voltage tester | To ensure safe gperation and service of the tester, follow these ' CHECKING FOR THE PRESENCE OF AC VOLTAGE
(NCVT) with laser pointer. It can be set to detect voltage from 70t0 | instructions. Failure to observe these warnings can result in severe 1. Prior to use, test on a known live circuit to verify tester

1000V'AC (Mode 1) or from 12 to 1000V AC (Mode 2). The laser injury or death. functionality.

pointer can function independent of or simultaneously with the NCVT. |  LASER RADIATION, Class Illa laser. DO NOT direct laser beam into eyes, DO NOT | 9 Place tip of the tester (8) near AC voltage. If voltage is present,

When povered-ON, one of the “power-ON” LED's will be iluminated. 0 0T (se . 18velis oo low to operate the laser, but the NCVT may still be used. If This product has been independently tested by Intertek and meets applicable

published standards.
@ Este producto ha sido probado de manera independiente por Intertek y
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DUAL-RANGE NON-CONTACT - .ol i + Measuremen Range: e 70101000 A et o OO it e s s ot il togs ad i LEDs o tp @il |~ ety pleon e 7100 V.l
VOLTAGE TESTER WITH 9. Battory Cap Mode 2: 12 to 1000V AC .+ Riskaof electc shock and burm. Contact with fve cicutscould resut i deathor I\"'I'“:“'”a‘el; TS OV TToTOTOV AT | | Deux lages de détection : 702 1000 V et 122 1000 V.
£ ' i . serious Injury. ode ower-Un 0 >/0to e Pointeur laser lumineux intégré.
LASER POINTER : a 10. 2x AAA Batteries (Included) * Frequency Range: 50 to 500 Hz ' Use caution with voltages above 25V AC as a shock hazard may exis, ‘ LED Color ‘ J
. 3 NOTE: Thqre;;]r/ena” o Laser: Class Illa, 630 to 670nm, Max. Power <5mW + AbiningLED orasady it ED i h tand auilbesps it Mode 1| Red [Noillumination, no |Red LED in tip (@)
- user-serviceable parts ina ; | presence of voltage. If no indication, voltage could still be present. | 170 - 1000V sound illuminated, conti S | Drop Protection 9.8 t.
PROBADOR DE VOLTAJE : inside tester. ’ Batterl?s. 2KAM 1.5V Alk.allne  Before and after each use, verify operation by testing a known working circuit that is Range ;uudr}]t;lréab%epcon o Protpeccién ante caidas / Protection contre les chutes M (3m)
- ; 440 OF 1100 + B° + Never assume neutral or ground wires are de-energized. Neutrals in multi-wire branc - ot ! oo . 1y natl . —
DUAL CON PUNTERO LASER . gzr;ta_u:g:.lanmtl.ds_:ora%%o'l/'emp. 14 (tjo 12.2 F (-10° to 50°C) | %iﬁcuits ma%:)l-eLeﬂErTgiéed wherlldisc?nnected and must be retested before handling, | 12Ra:]%gov gugikt;?egbgglljwng gLudrPt;lrleaB%cie,pcontlnuous | CIasmmon de segdad/ otd secre I 1000V
. ive Humidity: <85% non-condensing |+ The fester etect voltage i | , —LE “
) . S ] p « The wire is shielded. NOTE: In Mode 2, the tester is more sensitive to high voltage sources | 2 Warning - Risk of electric shock / Advertencia: riesgo de choque eléctrico /
TESTEUR DE TENS|ON M * Dlmen5|0ns. 6.0 0'9_6 X 1',16 (152 X 2423 mm) | The operator is not grounded or is otherwisg isolated from an effective earth ground. | and electrically noisy environments. It is recommended to set the | £ TN Avertissement ~ Risque d'€lectrocution ,
Do LG 1. Bodn e ancencidoy apagado e+ WeIE: 25 oz (72 ) including batteres L testr 1o operle inMode T when expeced vlagesareabove 70VAG. 5 /N Bt e el s s o bt
DOUSLE PLAGEAVEC 2 s Pl g - e e o renanon O R R,
apagado del laser P * S o . 2 :
POINTEUR LASER 3. LE:nge encendido/modo o Safety Rating: CAT IV 1000V AC | The user is insulated from the tester with a glove or other materials. ' To activate silent operation, power-ON by pressing and holding the | g Riesgo de peliqro. Informaci6n importante; Es importante que el usuario de
4. LED de d ion de voltai * Drop Protection: 9.8 ft. (3 m) * The wire is partially buried or in a grounded metal conduit. NCV Power-ON button (1) for more than 2 seconds. Power-ON in this | = este probador lea, comprgnda y respete todas las advertencias, precauciones,
e deteccion de voltaje [ The tester is at a distance from the voltage source. | hti ilent tion is desired | £ |nstrucuofnesc |nf0(maC|o? de gegurldaéi |nc|l|4|da|s en este mahnual, antes de
NV & '1’>| . IAPO - 5 (en el interior de fa punta) o Standards: Conf_o_rmsto UL STD. 61010-1, 61010-2-030 .« Te field created by the voliage source is being blocked, dampened, or ohervise Mmanner each time Siient operation IS desired. ‘ = &%”Ségeu".r32&'8Tﬁé?#ﬁ@tc?oene”{%u%d‘érd%rFuéea‘?'az?ésﬁ(?ﬁél'é'r%sveﬁé” ot
: ﬁ]lg(]jti%i%?]rgiﬁectg%%%?oy Certified to CSA STD. C22.2 No. 61010-1, 61010-2-030 +rtl]terfered with. ) ) & Risque de danger. Information importante : |l est important que les utilisateurs
P, ot | * Thefrequency of the voltage is not a perfect sine wave between 50 and 500Hz. | MAINTENANCE | de ce testeur lisent, comprennent et suivent tous les ayertissements, mises.
i * Complies with: 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 except for deviations . e tester s outside of operating conditons (isted in Specfcations section). g engarde, information de securité et nstructions donnés dans le present quide
701000V AC 6. Apertura del ldser peratng (istedin Sp ) 8 e e onctionner o0 0 teseur L& non-Tespeet pourra
7. Clip de bolsillo pursuant to laser notice No. 50, dated June 24, 2007. '+ Operation may be affected by differences in socket design and insulation thickness | BATTERY REPLACEMENT | T Sriiner dos bleSsires oraves, vong I o - "o copeut pOurr
?;lAI{OI:)Ié\\I/IﬁE g.%untadtolrica I Specifications subject to change B ﬂ?brit{;ﬁ'light conditons. he LED visualindicators will e less visibe . Ifactivating the laser pointer results in a blinking red LED (@), the battery | <[] Double insulated / Doble aislamiento / Double isolation
= . Tapa del compartimento de baterias : ' : £
s
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| NCVT5 can detect voltage in two distinct modes, defined by the

| I m regulations. Please see www.epa.gov or www.erecycle.org
voltage ranges to which the tester is sensitive. Mode 1 detects 70 to

o DO NOT direct laser beam into eyes. W {or 5dditional information.

* DO NOT stare into the beam. ' 1000V AC, Mode 2 detects 12 to 1000V AC. With the tester powered- S DERL. DE C.V. V. Benito Juarez Garcia
o DO NOT view directly with optical instruments. ' ON, successive presses of the NCV Power-ON button (1) will switch CUSTOMER SERVICE Gol Son Mo Cotepec

Tultitln Estado de México. C.P. 54948

the tester between modes 1 and 2. The Power-ON indicator LED’s (3) RFC KTM-710310.645

| will indicate the currently active mode. The tester will power-ON in the
‘ mode that was most recently used.

KLEIN TOOLS, INC.

450 Bond Street, Lincolnshire, IL 60069
1-877-553-4676
customerservice@kleintools.com
www.kleintools.com

Importado por: KLEIN TOOLS DE MEXICO
Contenido: 1 pieza
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10. 2 baterfas AAA (incluidas) \ | TESTER UNLESS ONE OF THE “POWER-ON" LEDS IS LLUMINATED, | attempts to use either the NCVT or the Laser Pointer results in a blinking |
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Lxx NOTA: El probador no contiene + Do not use if tester appears damaged or is not operating properly. Ifin doubt, replace |, blue LED (3), the batteries must be replaced. (
S22 en su interior piezas que el " thetester ' 1. Unscrew the battery cap (@) and remove/recycle Spent batteries, | e CUTPIE CON las normas publicadas vigentes. S
=S usuario pueda reparar. FUNCTION BUTTONS (FIG. 1) |* BO not applg mor7e0 {/h%no the |\;|at(ejd \1/o|tag% as rqz;r\ﬁicon t’\t}le (tjestzer (1000¥)d . | 2. Install two new AAA batteries. Note proper polarity. | Efié’éﬁge“é‘(?e?%é?ﬁﬁﬁé‘ gpnﬂﬁgé%rlfzsmdepe”dame parmerek e épond aux
a== * Detection above 70V AG in Mode 1, or above 12 AG in Mode 2 s specified under 3. Screw battery cap tightly to ensure a tight seal with the O-Ring (). For Measurements perf ' -voltage instal ide |
T h TP ; h . . performed at the source of low-voltage installation and outside lines.
= E; Iiim ! !H NCV POWER ON/OFF BUTTON @ | dr}ggrg?llt ggﬂg:ﬁ:gﬂg aosr?ﬁ;ay”ﬁgtbgé?emétg?gﬁejﬁ?és?ay Wegct o a diferent threshold at | ‘ GIAT Para mediciones realizadas en la fuente de la instalacion de bajo voltaje y lineas externas.
‘é’ =] Bouton marche/arrét NCV To activate the Non-Contact Voltage Testing featu re, press and | o Thetip of thetestér is within 0.25" (6 mm) of an AC voltage source radiating unimpeded. | | Pour des mesures prises  la source d'une installation & faible tension et des lignes extérieures.
35 1. (test de tension sans contact) release the NCV Power-ON button (1. The t%s)ter will emit a | . me user is hold(ijng the body of the tgsterwitr? his ordher bare hand. | |
SS2 " single beep and one of the Power ON LED’s 3 will illuminate * The user s standing on or connected to earth ground. CLEANING
g é ‘E 2. Eg#]tt%r&mslsrgpe/arrﬁ du @%ndicatipng which NCVT mode is active (see OPERATING | %He airhumi(ri]ityl/dis ”l‘l)mi“?“ (60% relative humidity — non-condensing). " Be sure tester is turned off and wipe with a clean, dry lint-free | RAYONNEMENT LASER: EVITEZ LASER RADIATION: AVOID
= o The tester i till U ) - h ; :
e 3. Voyants DEL de marche/mode INSTRUCTIONS). To power-OFF the tester, press and hold the B At Wear appuoved ye protecion. . cloth. Do not use abrasive cleaners or solvents. | %% LEXPOSITION DIRECTE DES YEUX * DIRECT EYE EXPOSURE
= w2 4, Vovants DEL de détection de tension NCV button. « Comply with local and national safety requirements. STORAGE oL O e em LA Il Wave'e'"g‘ﬁigs-.ﬁ?i:smm sRoDUCT
== E " (dans la pointe) NOTE: The tester will automatically power-OFF following 4 minutes |  Ifthis productis used in a manner not specified by the manufacturer, protection \ - X i \
2SE 5. Pointe sans contact of inactivity to conserve battery life. provided by the product may be affected. Remove the batteries when not in use for a prolonged period /\ WARNINGS and instructions: See inside.
SE2 6. Ouverture du laser |  of time. Do not expose to high temperatures or humidity. After | £ £\ ADVERTENCIAS  instrucciones: v en nteior:
E W o 7. Agrafe pour poche LASER ON/OFF BUTTON @ ‘ /\ CAUTION | a period of storage in extreme conditions exceeding the limits | /\ ADVERTISSEMENTS et instructions : Voir a I'ntérieur.
=== 8. Joint torique / _ * DO NOT attempt to repair this tester. It contains no serviceable parts. p;ﬁ?rtéoﬂ)egolprﬁg?g eenrg{?r! Sggﬁﬁ'ﬁﬁ}#’s“ée?gfé'ﬂ';ina"°W the tester to waﬂ,“ﬂfz.ﬁfﬁéfs“‘éﬁé,?ﬂzi?éhﬁ
1%. g%l:l\g?\lf\ ;\hchollrisp iee) Prgsts anFt{i ilmld t?ﬁ Lgsgr P(;wgr Butttors (% t(|> activate the laser "« DONOT expose tester to extremes in temperature or high humidity. ‘ p g g ‘ 2% AAA ) ) y
- pointer. Release the button to deactivate the laser. ‘ ‘ DISPOSAL /RECYCLE -2
: OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS . . o
ﬁf’#,ﬁg‘,{fa,,‘;‘,’,,ﬁ?,f‘}é’ge /NWARNING: LASER RADIATION. DO NOT do any of the [ [ Do not place equipment and its accessories in the trash. | !HELL&%EE Made in China
réparable par I utilisateur. following, as severe and permanent eye damage could result:  SE-ECTING VOLTAGE TESTING MODE | Items must be properly disposed of in accordance with local . COMPRSES flechonGhr
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
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ESPECIFICACIONES GENERALES \

EI NCVT-5 de Klein Tools es un probador de voltaje sin contacto (NCVT) |
de rango dual con puntero laser. Se puede configurar para detectar voltaje
de 70V CAa 1000V CA (Modo 1) o de 12V CAa 1000 V CA (Modo 2).

El puntero laser puede funcionar de modo independiente o en simultaneo
con el NCVT.

e Rango de medicion: Modo 1: 70 V CAa 1000 V CA |
Modo 2: 12 V CA a 1000 V CA |

o Intervalo de frecuencia: 50 Hz a 500 Hz ‘
o Laser: Clase llla, 630 nm a 670 nm, Potencia méx. <5 mW
o Baterias: 2 baterias alcalinas AAA de 1,5V ‘

e Altitud para correcto funcionamiento y |
almacenamiento: hasta 6562 pies (2000 m) ‘

o Temperatura de funcionamiento y
almacenamiento: 14 °Fa 122 °F (-10 °C a 50 °C) |

¢ Humedad relativa: < 95 % sin condensacion |
o Dimensiones: 6,0" x 0,96" x 1,16" (152 mm x 24 mm x 29 mm)
e Peso: 2,50z (72 g) incluidas las baterias

o Grado de contaminacion: 2 ‘
e Clasificacion de seguridad: CAT IV 1000 V CA |
o Proteccion ante caidas: 9,8 pies (3 m) ‘

o Normas: Cumple con las normas UL 61010-1, 61010-2-030
Certificado segiin las normas CSA 22.2 n.° 61010-1, 61010-2-030 |

o Satisface: la norma 21 CFR 1040.10 y 1040.11, excepto en lo referente |
a los desvios, de conformidad con el Aviso sobre ldser n.° 50, con fecha
del 24 de junio de 2007.

Especificaciones sujetas a cambios.

BOTONES DE FUNCIONES (FIG. 1)

BOTON DE ENCENDIDO Y APAGADO "NCV" (1)

Para activar la funcion de prueba de voltaje sin contacto, presione y suelte

el boton de encendido NCV (1. El probador emitiré un solo pitido y uno ‘
de los LED de encendido () se iluminard para indicar el modo activo del |
NCVT (consulte las INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION). Para apagar el
probador, mantenga presionado el boton NCV (Voltaje sin contacto).

NOTA: El probador se apagard automaticamente después de 4 minutos de |
inactividad para preservar la vida util de la bateria. ‘

BOTON DE ENCENDIDO Y APAGADO DEL LASER 2 |

Mantenga presionado el boton de encendido del laser (2) para activar el |
puntero laser. Suelte el boton para desactivar el laser.

/\\ ADVERTENCIA: RADIACION LASER. NO realice ninguna
de las siguientes acciones, puesto que pueden ocasionarle
lesiones oculares graves e irreversibles: |
o NO dirija el haz del laser directamente a los o0jos.

o NO mire el haz de luz.

o NO mire directamente el haz con instrumentos dpticos.

|

/\ ADVERTENCIAS |

Para garantizar un funcionamienlo y servicio seguros del probador, siga |
estas instrucciones. El incumplimiento de estas advertencias puede

| provocar lesiones graves o la muerte.
| o RADIACION LASER, lser Clase Illa. NO dirija el haz del laser directamente a los ojos,

NO mire el haz de luz y NO mire directamente el haz con instrumentos 6pticos, ya que
esto puede provocar lesiones oculares graves e irreversibles.

* Riesgo de choque eléctrico y quemaduras. EI contacto con los circuitos activos podria ‘
causar lesiones graves o mortales. ‘

« Tenga precaucion con las tensiones superiores a 25V CA ya que podria existir riesgo de
choque eléctrico. |

o Un LED intermitente o fijo en la punta y la emision de pitidos indican la presencia de voltaje.
Aun cuando no haya ninguna indicacion en el instrumento, puede ocurrir que haya voltaje.

* Antes y después de cada uso, verifique el funcionamiento realizando una prueba en un
circuito activo que Se encuentre dentro de la capacidad de esta unidad.

+ Nunca suponga que los cables neutro y de puesta a tierra estan desenergizados. Los
neutros en circuitos derivados de cables de milltiples alambres pueden estar energizados |
aunque estén desconectados y deben volver a probarse antes de manipularlos.

* El probador NO detectard voltaje en las siguientes situaciones: ‘
* Siel cable est blindado.

« Siel operador no estd conectado a tierra o esté aislado de alguna manera de una
toma de tierra eficaz.
o Sielvoltaje es de CD.

o El probador POSIBLEMENTE NO detecte voltaje en las siguientes situaciones:

* Si el usuario no sostiene el probador.

* Siel usuario estd aislado del probador mediante un guante u otro material.

« Siel cable estd parcialmente enterrado o en un conducto de metal conectado a tierra.

« Si el probador se encuentra a cierta distancia de la fuente de voltaje.

« Si el campo creado por la fuente de voltaje esté blogueado, amortiguado o sometido a
interferencia de alguna otra manera.

* Sila frecuencia de voltaje no es una onda sinusoidal perfecta entre 50 Hz y 500 Hz.

» Siel probador se encuentra fuera de las condiciones de funcionamiento (descritas en
la seccion Especificaciones).

El funcionamiento puede verse afectado por diferencias en el disefio de las tomas y el

tipo y espesor del aislamiento.

En condiciones de mucha luz, los indicadores visuales LED seran menos visibles.

Al encenderse la unidad, se iluminard uno de los LED de encendido. N0 UTILICE EL

PROBADOR A MENOS QUE UNO DE LOS LED DE ENCENDIDO ESTE ILUMINADO.

No use el probador si parece dafiado o si no funciona correctamente. Si tiene dudas, \

reemplace el probador.

No aplique un voltaje nominal mayor al indicado en el probador (1000 V).

La deteccion de mas de 70 V CA en el modo 1 0 de més de 12V CA en el modo 2 se ‘

especifica en condiciones "normales’ como se indica a continuacion. El probador puede

detectar tension a un umbral diferente, en condiciones diferentes, o puede no detectar
ninguna tensién, a menos que se cumplan las siguientes condiciones:

+ La punta del probador estd dentro de 0,25" (6 mm) de una fuente de voltaje de CA que |
irradia sin impedimento.

» El usuario sostiene el cuerpo del probador con la mano descubierta.

* El usuario esté parado sobre una toma de tierra o conectado a ella.

+ La humedad del aire es de valor nominal (50 % de humedad relativa, sin condensacion). |

* El probador se sostiene firmemente para mantenerlo inmdvil.

* Siempre debe usar proteccion para 0jos aprobada.

Cumpla con los requisitos locales y nacionales de seguridad. ‘

Sieste producto se usa de una manera contraria a lo especificado por el fabricante, la

proteccion proporcionada por el producto puede verse afectada. [

/\ PRECAUCION \

N0 intente reparar el probador. Incluye piezas no reparables.

|« NO exponga el probador a condiciones de temperatura extrema o de humedad alta. |

. INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION
SELECCION DEL MODO DE PRUEBA DE VOLTAJE
EI NCVT5 puede detectar voltaje en dos modos diferentes, definidos en funcion de los

| rangos de voltaje que el probador es capaz de detectar. El modo 1 detecta voltajes de |

70V CAa 1000V CA; el modo 2, voltajes de 12 V CAa 1000 V CA. Si el probador esté
funcionando y se presiona varias veces el boton de encendido "NCV' (1), se alternard entre
los modos 1 2. EI LED indicador de encendido (3) sefialard el modo activo. El probador

se encenderd en el (ltimo modo que se haya utilizado. ‘

‘ ilumina intermitentemente

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION \
VERIFICACION DE PRESENCIA DE VOLTAJE CA |
1.

Antes de utilizar el probador, realice pruebas en un circuito activo para ‘
comprobar que funcione correctamente.

| 2. Cologue la punta del probador (5) cerca del voltaje CA. Si se detecta voltaje, |

la unidad emitira pitidos y se encenderd un LED en la punta (4):

Modo CﬂIE%rgel 12VCAa70VCA |[>70V CAa1000VCA |
e
encendido
Modo 1 Rojo  |No hay ningtn LED LED rojo iluminado en la |
Rango de iluminado ni pitidos punta (4), pitido continuo |
70- EiOOOV
Modo 2 Azul  |LED azul intermitente LED rojo iluminado en la |
Ra”%" de iluminado en la punta (4),|punta (4), pitido continuo
12-1000V pitido intermitente |

NOTA: En el modo 2, el probador es mds sensible a las fuentes de alto voltaje y a
los entornos con ruido eféctrico. Se recomienda configurar el probador para que |
funcione en el modo 1 cuando se esperan voltajes superiores a 70 V CA.

FUNCIONAMIENTO EN MODO SILENCIOSO

Para activar el modo silencioso, mantenga presionado el botdn de encendido ‘

‘ "NCV" (1) durante mas de 2 segundos. Encienda el probador de esta manera ‘

cada vez que desee hacerlo funcionar en modo silencioso.
MANTENIMIENTO ‘
REEMPLAZO DE LAS BATERIAS |

Si al activar el puntero laser se observa que el LED de color rojo se ilumina \
intermitentemente (3), esto indica que el nivel de la batera es demasiado bajo
para el funcionamiento del laser, aunque se puede utilizar el NCVT sin problema. Si ‘
al intentar utilizar el NCVT o el puntero l&ser se observa que el LED de color azul se ‘
(3), se deben reemplazar las baterias.
1. Desenrosque la tapa del compartimento de baterias @, y retire y envie las |
baterias agotadas a reciclaje.
2. Instale dos baterias AAA nuevas. Tenga en cuenta la polaridad correcta. |
3. Enrosque la tapa del compartimento de baterias firmemente para garantizar
un cierre estanco con la junta torica (8).

LIMPIEZA \

Aseglrese de que el probador esté apagado y limpielo con un pafio limpio, |
seco, que no deje pelusas. No utilice solventes ni limpiadores abrasivos.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Retire las baterias si no va a utilizar el instrumento durante un tiempo
prolongado. No lo exponga a la humedad ni a altas temperaturas. Luego de un
periodo de almacenamiento en condiciones extremas que sobrepasen los limites
mencionados en la seccion Especificaciones generales, deje que el probador |
vuelva a las condiciones de funcionamiento normales antes de utilizarlo. |

ELIMINACION/RECICLAJE

No arroje el equipo ni sus accesorios a la basura. Los elementos

se deben desechar correctamente de acuerdo con las regulaciones |
locales. Visite www.epa.gov o www.erecycle.org para obtener méas
informacion.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE

KLEIN TOOLS, INC. ‘
450 Bond Street, Lincolnshire, IL 60069, EE. UU.
1-877-553-4676 |
customerservice@kleintools.com
www.kleintools.com

| graves ef permanents a la vue pourraient survenir :

)

CARACTERISTIQUES GENERALES |

Le NCVT-5 de Klein Tools est un testeur de tension sans contact (TTSC) |
a dpuble plage avec_pointeur laser. I‘I peut tre réglé pour détecter la ‘
présence d’une tension allant de 70 & 1000 V c.a. (mode 1) ou d’une
tension allant de 12 4 1000 V c.a. (mode 2). Le pointeur laser peut |
fonctionner indépendamment du TTSC ou simultanément.
¢ Plage de mesure : Mode 1:70a 1000 V c.a.

Mode 2 : 1221000 V c.a. |
¢ Plage de fréquences : 50 Hz a 500 Hz ‘
o Laser: Classe Illa, 630 a 670 nm, puissance maximale < 5 mW
o Piles: 2 piles alcalines AAAde 1,5V |
e Altitude de fonctionnement et |

d’entreposage : Jusqu'a 2000 m (6562 pieds) ‘
o Température de fonctionnement et

d’entreposage : -10 °C 250 °C (14 °F a 122 °F) |
o Humidité relative : < 95 % (sans condensation) \
o Dimensions : 152 mm x 24 mm x 29 mm (6,0 po x 0,96 po x 1,16 po)
o Poids: 72 g (2,5 0z) en tenant compte des piles
¢ Niveau de pollution : 2 |
o Cote de sécurité : CAT IV 1000 V c.a. |
¢ Protection contre les chutes : 3 m (9,8 pi) ‘
o Normes : Conforme aux normes UL 61010-1, 61010-2-030

Certifié conforme aux normes CSA $22.2 n° 61010-1, \
61010-2-030

o Respecte les normes : 1040.10 et 1040.11 du Titre 21 du CFR,
exception faite des déviations conformément au document « Laser
Notice No. 50 » daté du 24 juin 2007. [

Les caractéristiques techniques peuvent faire I'objet de modifications. |

BOUTONS DE FONCTION (FIG. 1) |

BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET DU TTSC () |
Pour activer la fonctionnalité de test de tension sans contact, appuyez |
sur le bouton d’alimentation NCV (test de tension sans contact) (1), puis
relachez-le. Le testeur émet un seul signal sonore et I'un des voyants ‘
DEL (@) de mise sous tension s'allume pour indiquer lequel des deux

modes du TTSC est activé (voir les INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION). Pour
éteindre le testeur, appuyez sur le bouton « NCV » et maintenez-le enfoncé. |

REMARQUE : Le festeur s arrétera automatiquement aprés 4 minutes |
d'inactivité pour préserver la charge de la pile. ‘

BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET DU POINTEUR LASER (2

Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation du laser (2) et maintenez-le enfoncé
pour activer le pointeur laser. Relachez le bouton pour désactiver le

pointeur laser. |

/NAVERTISSEMENT : RADIATION LASER. N’effectuez
AUCUNE des actions qui suivent, car des dommages

o NE dirigez PAS le faisceau laser directement dans les yeux.
o NE regardez PAS directement le faisceau.

* NE regardez PAS directement le faisceau avec des instruments optiques.

/\ AVERTISSEMENTS |

Pour garantir une utilisation et un eniretien sécuritaires du testeur,
respectez ces consignes. Le non-respect de ces avertissements peut
entrainer des blessures graves, voire la mort.

o RADIATION LASER, laser de classe Illa. NE dirigez PAS le faisceau laser directement

dans les yeux, NE regardez PAS directement le faisceau et NE regardez PAS directement

le faisceau avec des instruments optiques, car des dommages graves et permanents la |

vue pourraient survenir.

Risque de choc électrique et de brilures. Tout contact avec un circuit sous tension peut |

provoquer des blessures graves, voire la mort.

Faites preuve de prudence lorsque vous travaillez avec des tensions supérieures & |

25V c.a., en raison du risque de choc électrique.

Un voyant DEL clignotant ou un voyant DEL illuminé de fagon continue dans la pointe et |

un signal sonore indiquent la présence d’une tension. Méme lorsqu'il n'y a pas de signal,

une tension peut &tre présente. |

Avant et apres chaque utilisation, vérifiez le fonctionnement de I'appareil sur un circuit

dont vous connaissez I'état de fonctionnement se trouvant a proximité de I'unité. ‘

Ne supposez jamais que le fil de mise & la terre et le fil neutre sont hors tension. Les fils

neutres des circuits de dérivation a cables multiples peuvent étre sous tension lorsqu'ils ‘

sont débranchés; vous devez les retester avant de les manipuler.

Le testeur NE DETECTERA PAS de tension si:

o Le fil est blindé.

o Lutilisateur n'est pas mis a la terre ou est isolé d’'une mise a la terre efficace.

* Latension est une tension c.c.

Le testeur POURRAIT NE PAS détecter de tension si :

o Lutilisateur ne tient pas le testeur.

o Lutilisateur est isolé du testeur a I'aide de gants ou d’autres matieres.

* Le fil est partiellement enterré ou s trouve dans un conduit métallique mis a la terre. |

* Le testeur est trop loin de la source de tension.

* Le champ créé par la source de tension est bloqué, atténué ou perturbé.

* La fréquence du courant n’est pas une onde sinusoidale parfaite entre 50 et 500 Hz.

+ Le testeur n'est pas utilisé dans les conditions de fonctionnement (définies dansla |
section Caractéristiques).

L utilisation pourrait &tre influencée par des différences dans la conception de la prise et |

dans I'épaisseur et le type de blindage.

Dans des conditions de forte luminosité ambiante, les voyants DEL pourraient étre moins visibles.

Lorsque le testeur est mis sous tension, I'un des voyants DEL de mise sous tension

sallume. NUTILISEZ PAS LE TESTEUR A MOINS QU'UN DES VOYANTS DEL DE MISE

SOUS TENSION SOIT ALLUME.

N'utilisez pas le testeur s'il semble étre endommagé ou s'il ne fonctionne pas

correctement. Dans le doute, remplacez le testeur. |

Evitez d"appliquer une tension supérieure a la tension nominale indiquée sur le testeur (1000 V).

La détection d’une tension supérieure a70 V c.a. en mode 1 ou supérieure 312V c.a.

en mode 2 est définie dans les conditions « normales » mentionnées ci-dessous. Le

testeur pourrait détecter la tension a partir d’un seuil différent, ou méme ne rien détecter, |

lorsque les conditions sont différentes, sauf si :

* La pointe du testeur se trouve a moins de 6 mm (0,25 po) d’une source de tension c.a. |
produisant un champ non atténu.

o Lutilisateur tient le boitier du testeur dans ses mains nues.

* Lutilisateur est debout sur une surface mise  la terre ou est relié a la terre.

o 'humidité de l'air est nominale (50 % d’humidité relative — sans condensation).

o e testeur est tenu immobile.

Portez toujours une protection oculaire approuvée.

Respectez les normes de sécurité locales et nationales.

* Sice produit est utilisé d'une maniére n'ayant pas été indiquée par le fabricant, la ‘
protection offerte par le produit pourrait étre réduite. ‘

/\ MISES EN GARDE |

o N'essayez PAS de réparer ce testeur. Il ne contient aucune piéce pouvant étre réparée.
o N'exposez PAS ce produit aux températures extrémes ou a une humidité élevée.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION |

SELECTION DU MODE DE TEST DE TENSION
Le NCVT-5 peut détecter la présence d’une tension en deux modes différents, qui sont

| définis selon les plages de tension auxquelles le testeur est sensible. Le mode 1 détecte |

la présence d’une tension allant de 70 a 1000 V c.a.; le mode 2 détecte la présence d'une
tension allant de 12 a 1000 V c.a. Lorsque le testeur est mis sous tension, appuyer de
nouveau sur le bouton d’alimentation NCV (test de tension sans contact) (ﬁ ermet de
basculer entre le mode 1 et le mode 2. Le voyant DEL de mise sous tension @ indique le
mode actuellement activé. Le testeur est mis sous tension dans le dernier mode utilisé.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
VERIFICATION DE LA PRESENCE D’UNE TENSION C.A.

1. Avant I'utilisation, testez sur un circuit alimenté connu pour vérifier la
fonctionnalité du testeur.
2. Placez la pointe du testeur (5) prés d’une tension c.a. Si une tension est
Egsente, I'unité produit un signal sonore et les voyants DEL dans la pointe
s'allument :

Mode | Couleur du 12a70Vec.a. > 7021000V c.a.
voyant DEL

Mode 1 Rouge  |Aucune illumination,  |Voyant DEL rouge dans

Plage de aucun son la pointe (4) allumé,
70-1000V signal sonore continu

Mode 2 Bleu Voyant DEL bleu dans | Voyant DEL rouge dans

Plage de la pointe (@) clignotant, | la pointe (4) allumé,
12-1000V signal sonore pulsé signal sonore continu

REMARQUE : En mode 2, le testeur est plus sensible aux sources de tension
élevée et aux environnements ou des bruits électriques sont présents. Il est
recommandeé de régler le testeur pour qu'il fonctionne en mode 1 lorsque les
tensions attendues sont supérieures a 70 V c.a.

FONCTIONNEMENT SILENCIEUX

Pour activer le fonctionnement silencieux, appuyez sur le bouton NCV (test de
tension sans contact) (1) et tenez-le enfoncé pendant plus de 2 secondes. Procédez
de cette fagon chaque fois que vous désirez activer le fonctionnement silencieux.

ENTRETIEN

| REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE

Si un voyant DEL rouge clignotant (3) s'allume lors de I'activation du pointeur

laser, le niveau de la pile est trop bas pour que le laser fonctionne, mais le TTSC

peut &tre utilisé. Si un voyant DEL bleu clignotant (3) s’allume lorsque vous

essayez d'utiliser le TTSC ou le pointeur laser, les piles doivent &tre remplacées.

1. Dévissez le couvercle du compartiment a piles @ puis retirez et recyclez
les piles usageées.

2. Placez deux nouvelles piles AAA. Tenez compte de la polarité.

3. Vissez solidement le couvercle de piles pour assurer I'étanchéité avec le joint
torique (8).

NETTOYAGE

Assurez-vous d’éteindre le testeur, puis essuyez-le a I'aide d’un linge non
pelucheux propre. N'utilisez pas de nettoyant abrasif ou de solvant.

ENTREPOSAGE

Retirez les piles lorsque vous prévoyez ne pas utiliser le testeur pendant une
longue période. N'exposez pas I'appareil a des températures ou a un taux
d’humidité élevés. Aprés une période d’entreposage dans des conditions
extrémes (hors des limites mentionnées dans la section « Caractéristiques
générales »), laissez le testeur revenir a des conditions d’utilisation normales
avant de I'utiliser.

MISE AU REBUT/RECYCLAGE
Ne mettez pas I'appareil et ses accessoires au rebut. Ces articles
doivent étre éliminés conformément aux réglements locaux. Pour de
plus amples renseignements, consultez les sites www.epa.gov ou
www.erecycle.org.
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